
o.J_I~ 

.('<1Ju1u- 1""nntil ltis dl·fc:ii, wl1e11 they were stalio11ctl 1111 
t.y until I tire ra:ln1ail in guard nnd p:iLrol Jul.y tt?J{i) 

Donel- ! ~fare-Ii, wli<'11 tlt<' ccnnmancl was nnkn~d le. Jlro· 
ction aL ; ct·l'd tu <:n1111cd witli Lite army in Yirgi11ia, 11111) 

linse of t hey were 011 tl:c·ir r0lll<' thitl1cr nt .JonL!>IH•ru 

etbville . wlien Lee surrr1H!ered. As soon a:-: tliis i11tcJ. 
1 I 1 · son a11< i 1ge11ce reached them, orders were i.ssucd for 11 

rly 200 return and they went to Nashville, where tli<:v 
l • I 

1 l '' • • aget 111 ; wt·re orneret to .. ,cw Orleans. In .Jun{: lli<:y . 
m.ontlis I stnrlcrl for Te~a.'>, landing at Tnclia11ola, nnd 
g1ment 1 went thence to C1rt-rn Lake, where tl1c rncn were 

(which ; seriously poisoned by Lhe waler. 'l'ltey 11exl 

?tg just I made a long and painful march lo San .\ 11• 

uarters . tonio, where they were mustered out Nov. ~·llli 
he com- / and returned to i\1adison for final cliscli:irgl'. 

~.Ir. Gatz returned to Little Prairie an I i11 
; JSl..J: remoYecl to Palmyra, where he lta:-i si11cc 

wen. been a resident. In lSGD he was manied lo 

aratory J i\1ary, d<rnghlcr of John ChuckcnlJerg, a nath·c 
o guard j of Germany and a resident of East Troy. J f L·r 
and to /' parents arc farmers ant1 are living ttt E:1g!l'. 
cing so , Mr. and Mrs. Gatz arc tl1e parents of sevc!l 

point. · children, named Emma, Frank, Bertha, i\Ial'y, 
experi- John, Louisa and Edward. 

o corps I 
amzmg --->+- :f. Ft*·+=: :;:--1<-
cm ble<l j 

n.rrison i l/ OHX T. DAVISON, Platteville, Wis., 
operate ! If Deputy Sl1eriff of Grant county nieml,er 

I ~ . "I 

ti:e ex- I CJ. of G. A. R. Post No. !..iG, w::ts born nt L11 
·n were : Fu,,·cLte, Tippeca:1ol' Co., Ind., .June 3, l.S:.!U. 

paLrol · His fotlter, Jacob Davison, was born in York· 
ne 4th I sl1irZ, EilgGn~n11 c'.1.me to Am~: in yout h. 

ccupied . Ile sclLled in Ch:ilicotl1c, Ohio, where he wnr­
e rebel J ric<l S~san Oldes, n 1int.ive of Germany, who 
cn.ti~ns, I came to An1<:>ric:L in c!tildliooc1 with lier 
look111g 1 pa:ents. 'l'lie !Senior Davison liv(·d some ycnr11 
pr0' in the Buckeye Stn~e, removed to fodia!ln 1111d 

N (_ h im5elf and wife died at Ln. Ji'nyctl.0. Only 

" d they I 
I er cl uLy l 

L\•;o of 13 ciiihlrc:1 reared uy t!1cm arc Ji\'ini;. 
the sister of !\f:·. Dnvison being :\fr:::. Luci11dn 
Gregon• of Plat~c,·ille. His onh· brcther \\':\!' 1'. 

~ - -- ~ -

I 

~tain _in_. th~ J18th Wiuo.IBJ11fu1.U..a 1L11d n-- l 111rncd lo !'l:1:.ll!VillL1, hi ·11 l'l'cl11cd ht-;Lltlt, 
tul'!lcd on sick lt'avc to l1is lio11101 dyiPg 'J·I i cltrnnie diar:·he~• lmving s<·L in ahnuL llto \.i l\le 
hours aflcr arrival. ~fr. Va\'ison was in boy-

1 
of l1is <lis<:lt:1rgo. (Ile was L~10 only m:rn of liis 

lioocl when his parents tlied, he hei11g nex t io rrgimont wit~ wns able to (lei duty e\·cry tlay of 
lhc youngest child in order of birth. A<i w[:S his pcriocl of service.) Ile 11as neyer wholly 
the custom in those clays. he wn.s Lound lo n rcr0rnrecl from Lhe di~ca~c, and, in J8S7, l1ad 
~Ir. Cleaver :1.lld was, soon after, placed with a Lile misfortulle Lo lose l1is lcfL eye while at. ll'ork 
~fr. Pc-rkins, witlt wl1om he remained soyeral on the city hull in PlaLtcYillc, n.n<l at the same 
years. He was then bound ton mun .. named ' time he broke his left arm. He has acted u~ 
~fatlhcw~, with whom he lived four ycnrs. aft~r 
ll'hich he went, to work as a mason and cooper, 
alternatiiw these cmnlo\·mcnts in winter and 

0 • J 

Constable 17 years a1ul is serv i11g tho flftlt yc;tr 
a.s Dcpuly Slteritf. He is sli 11 e11gagecl i 11 mi 11-

ing for lead, which he has found a profitable 
summer. Feb. 24. 184.D, he first made acquaint- investment. 

·a11cc with Platteville, where he operated at his He was married at Plattevil le, June 20, 1851, 
Lra<les. He is also a miner and pros11ector, 1 to Emeline, daughter of John all<l Eliz:1bctlt 
having employed laborers in mining for 35 l (McFall) Angestine. Her pnrcnts were 11atives 
years. of Ohio. Mr. and Mrs. Davison have hn.<l 12 

fo August, 1864, he <:>nlistcd in company B, children, two of whom diccl in infoncy. 'l'!Je 
43d Wisconsin Infantry, being made Sergeant 

1 
st~rvivors ~re nam"ed Susin, DaYid, Jac~b, Wil­

of his company and was mustered at Milwa.u- ; lium, Edith, John, Cassie, F:u'lnie, Vye ancl 
kee. The regiment was sent South Ut!d as- SLcl!a'. Mr. Davison is a member of the A. 0. 
signed to the 4th Army Corps, expecting lo I U. W., and is one of the h ighly respected citi­
makc the march to the sea with Sherman. but I zens of Platteville,· he is still active and in full . I 
the plan was frustra.led by H ood, Johnsonville, 1 vigor of life, •h vi:1g 110 signs of encroaching 
Tenn., the base of supplies fol' Union trocps, be· I age. 
ing menaced by the rebel chief. The regiment I 
was detailed for the defense, and was subjected 
to continuous shelling by the rebels for 48 ! ~ HAI{LES IV. GULLIFORD, grocer at 
hours. Hood withdrew (after his troops har] I· ~ Reedsu nrg, \\'is., a. member of G. J\. 

<lestrnyed the Union gunboats and stores a:. - R. Post No. 13, was born .June 2:2, 
Johnsonvi lle) to Kash ville, \\·hither the 43d I 1842, in Girard, Erie Co., Pennsylvania., whence 
Wisconsin followed about the bst of Norem- 1 his parents, Daniel and l\Iclissa (Johnson) Gul­
lJcr. 1804. '.l~'.1e mn.rch was c.n excepLiJ:ud!y Jiford, ~·cmovctl to Sauk Co., Wis., locat.ing on 
hard one, bci:ig through al!riosL unbroke:: wil- Sauk Prairie, seven miles soutlt of Baraboo. in 
dcrness. About the first of Jun uary, the regi- . 1S4G .. .two yen rs Lcfm·•) Wisconsi 11 was a. St:tle 
mcnt went lo Dcchnrd, 'l'enn., nnd several com- Ii o.ncl at a tirnt: when the reign of first Lliings 
punies, including Company ll, ongnw~cl in prevailed. Eight yen.rs later the family re­
gnm·ding railroncls, in patrol duty, protecting l moved to Westfield in the same co~:mly, whern 
citizens nnd fighting gnorr'.llas. In .June they ! Lhe father sLill lives on :t form, ngc<l more titan 
:·etume<l to :::\ash ville to Le dischal'gccl am! ?\fr. I 78 ye:u~; the mother <liecl there Feb. 28, 1877, 
Davison !·cce~yecl his release from militarv ohli- ·

1 
ao-ed n. few davs more than Cl r ears. Of tl1cir • ~ 0 • • 

gntions o.t 1Ii1waukee )u .;uly, 18C5. .f-fo re- j nin~ children lh·c arc <lcce:-1.sed; the survivors, 



'6f ........... · 

/ 
r / 

/' 
I. 

! 
I / 

) .... 

I 
'1 

I 
. I 

! 

I 

I 

.. ..)AC.DB D.4Vi5oN 

I /8· . 
· ·. (,(;. YcRKS~tl2E, kAl~t...AND 

/.Jt# tU . IA ~'J..ol: DAtJ'tSollJ . D. 

OAU;.56/l/ / ~ lo. /.A F4'1£rr£/ :tl.hJl!fJ.14 

"" Sl/ SAN OLDE. S 
13. 

D. 
LU· /JI F~lyentE 1 IAJDIA AJA 

r;:,,,~l'"Jlft/: 1· ... --- ....... .. ; .. ~~L ~!/ ).1"'1"/1-·_-c....-_ i?,.,A_/) I ~ .. 
·. /=-1!""T'7 "'·~f-177;:=/._, ...... ...., ,. ~'-· ,, >-I"-\ /"lf?,.,)11"',''·"" f:1("v"'" ~1rCrl''IAJ<'°lf't! 

. i 



~ . .. 

.. .. 

. ·'· j_. I 

.r 

. l 

. . 

.. . 



&,le:: 

; .~ • ., : C L •. Q~ _: 

71~ •· ~ d ~tr~~t 
l..a. 1P..d, 'J'e •. .a;. 713.31 

Estner Ma !lAVJ))SQ~ 11 2v Nov 199.S-lO if,;v 1906 (whooping coulh) • 
.!rw.~ FQJ 'DAVIDSO.:·:, 1~ Jan ... 909-\iar:ry Co., Mo., l!la/EARL SCOTT 
01...'NC.i\.N ; t.ney live Spri.ng!i':lld, , Mo. t Grr:an• Co. (see DUNCAN). 
Noah Fred DAV IDSO~J, 19 A~ 1910, 'rt.:.rkey Ford, Ok, -2? July 1969; 
111/0~e ~ 11 1u . ' 
A.ipn .us C !(cird iJAVIJSC.,, ~3 Feb 1 91.3-26 Mar cil 191) .... · 

1 .. 

Kenneth :"!.'1' O~iv-.i.iS~.£.., 16 leb l~l); lives. Wo~aton, lio.; 
::- .... ~ 

'\. . 
WOOER, Rl/Ri.i.~c.~ ~ Hlll. Ja.~b Wd.3 born ftG~o ~. 18.36 ari"cl died Mo~ 1928. · 
A.-mie .dl'JJGA§, :iot mai-ried; 1~5'1-1935 .. 

. Jos~ph:i.ne mhtGF..1, 1861-.J.94? 
William 1,, 111....rg,r,:, io t.i.a.r 1%~. :;!i.L .. !'cl'!lia, M:i., - 2.6 JWle 1898; 
Gr~l't>l· 1 Mc•. {Nut.:.C'..n fPo) . 

~~~~ ... •~m,_...A_va. M:.i.~h· ~u:-,Gl!~'i,. l }ill· 187 ~~4'1. ._!1.;:!-! 19'10, ._,onfl!~+:., Mo._ ~o•pital.J_ ~1ed ~ 
i'O .. perity ... ap:.j 3~ ctn...r 1 ~-sm~tery~ ~cl<y C-?t'Lfort, 1-loo ·shs =/Jo'm. Mii=Shan: 

DA.VIDSO:.'l (28 .. 'Wl 1871--2~ Se:;pt, 19J5J on Lha "?-7 Oi!to. l891. rie buried same 
Of:;.llletery. ( Se.• D11.V !J).:3C~-!) • 

. George 3L'RGEl°t, l.878-l~(;'.:', -./~\ville •)OWARDo 

· .I. i . . I 

.. 



.· 
.', ' ,.......: 
_,.,.,. Ow ienutJLt Capp~ ~ 

/.;~~.;.- loortville Road. 
..;iarfe~on. Gity·, Mo. 65101 , 

. 
' l. MARY ~I Jona ? D;i.ed ? lan au' prriied William J. S:sofT' . (12 Sept. l!.3.s-.21 Pe~ m-"'· ...... ~,~ ..... 

l. Do«r& SCOTT ni.arrictJ. ~rs 1.w.J 
* 2. Luciud& Jane SCOTT {U Aut 1862 Cour.ill 11.•"!fs, Iowa- 1953, 

. - Robez1; Perry DUN<;AN ~eel) DUNCAH) 
,;. Wlll.U SCO'l'.'1' 
4. Leo SWI'T 

I. J.ndrw J. DUNCAN, 22 Seivt. l.815, ? L.y:\chour,, Moore Qoo, T6Clll.1 to a..z7 Oo.1 Moe Wore ·. '· 
l.860;. cliec:l 14 Sept. 1867 I. lan"7 ~o, Moo 1'ur1.c1 rutvood C\:metory' l&rrjr' Oo._, M8., 
·Marrie'1 Dicey ~lilTWOOD, aom 4 Jan uzo. ciau&hter Of JMl. OHliWOOD vAo na ~ 27 
-~1789 in V1r&1ni.a, J.ied U >Jov 1869, larr;y Co., Ho 0 )!other unknOWJ: death dt~ . 
1iiilalOMnf wt a eon ot Joel, boM Vir&inia 1809 married S&ru Sllo~, Bcl"Q 1809, Temt~ . 
Tbq :U.vecl in 1&rr1 Co., Mo., in 18).., ..,;.ci n.a£i Georcu w., ai&tt 22 T~· Jo~ J., ll~ 
Teml; Mar&t.r~ 61 .Mo• ; and Willturn ..,._, Mo•) A.'ldrW anii Die ey had c .'..!~. -~ .... -r ,. ............ ~ 

· \l.. iJ.iM.betJl DUNCAN, 27 March .1.S4l . ~,_" 
2. Will1em W&s~t.on OUNCA.M 6 ¥..arch 18..J , 
.3. Sua:m Francia DU.N~ 2.3 F&Dnlal7 iei..s-is l"•Drual'J' l.845 
4. (Hor&• Oba.rlea DUNCAN lS .Novwer 1846 - a March 1930 
·5. uoAA M. · llJUO.AN 28 June 1852 
6, · Mar,y ·Mahala Dtfl~CAN l.) ·JM 1~54 ... 1860 

~ . 1. Nancy Mr&&ret. DUNC!!~ s Feo 1855 
s. Joel 'I. D\mcazi 2.1. NoT&Uor l.8.'.J!> - l Oot.ober l.8;8 
9. James A. DiJNCAN 6 Jul.J' 1860 - MAJ l<JJ.3 - twin• 

io. .Dicey :s. DUtlc.AN 6 Jul¥ ~60 ~ Jan~a.rz,1920 
Jl . ll. Ro~erry DUNCAN 6 Jwte l862 - ~ F•?'WU"J' l9J.5, married i7 ·~us5 

· t.o Lu1;:1.nda Jane SQOrt C•e~ soo:rT a· ). I & J) Jan7 Co., ito. Bur11tr1 
' Pro!.r.erit7 Japtilt ~hur Ce&et.ery, ltGUy Comtatt, Mo. • 

Clauc1o .ADVew DUNC~!, J Jan 18ea, .i&ITY Go., .Ho .... 196?'• 
M&kl Ha\l.ftl•r . -4~~~~~~~ 
Pearl Dlih~ 7 Jan. J.S<}l, Barr y Qoo, Mo .... l927t marric Jerid• l.ll.T.IJ' . 
M&r1 .WNCAN, 20 JW,V l.894., krr;y Oo., lito . .... lS Dec 1896, ~· 2t · 
Robert "inleraou11 DUNC.AN, 2 Februar,y lS97, 13arey QG•.o Mo. ""' 1969.. · 
Married ~·1ar1e Rohno 

~. X!tie DUNCAN, 28 June · 1m, 1l&rry Qo., Mo.; married ·&ar1 GU.tt.an (deae 
She livea Roclcy Camtort. , t-tn. 

r. Will'L'w Jandtor:l OONCAi."¥, 28 uguat 1902~ iarq Oo., Ho.; . .K&lTied. Jean 11 
G. krl Scott. DU CAN, 26 Pctobe 1906, Jarry Co., Mo.; Uft"i.i Irene r., • 

DAVlDSON, ci&ugbter John liaretill DAVIDSON & AVA MARTHA BU!aD · (au -""'· ....... , 
a . Donna SUo DUN~A.N 11 lJ Y.ea.reb 1935, R.tD 2, ket.er, Mo. (~r.fo C0•1) 

married .iobort. Ow Cil'PS CJ 4l~at 1958 at Whqtoti, Bi. rirtt • 
kptj .,t Qh~ch, ( •~ of Osa.l ·nennet.t; and. Vod.a .Jwmita {~) tltil:·•~1'!i 
DOD.Ila & Joi> llff 7l2 No '-'...d 3t:.. , Lamesa, Tex.a•, 793)1.. ~ 

J(aren SUe WPS, 2.1 April 1959 · ~·hl••~·im.< 

Bcnet.1'. Set.h CAPPS, lO D•ceUer 1960 
ICenceth Scot.1i·C&Pl8, lO l>ecSIDer 1?60 



t \•' l',• •• 

~~i1 L 
.. ~ .. ' ::. 
- . 

:~ : : ' 

:,1_·~)> .·, :: 
' : ~ : . ' -::· .. I 

'I 



ao - OSAL"IOI• CAPPS 

Name of lmaband/wife 
.~~.is en; 
- ~ laren Stie Cappa 

I 21.· April 1959 
HQwttan, Tua• 

2 ett. Seth C&ppe 



lJA v llJ.SON 1''am1 ly 

..... CGS REFERENCE ONL" 

ORANG[ ('0~ .:~'TV ('~f_IJ:ORMIA 
GENtALOGICAL 60CIETY 

c·rcul 

. . .. "' 



SANTAMARIA VALLEYPIONEERS-DAVISSON 

Charles Obediah DAVISSON 

1880 cen:Yolo co Cottonwood tp 

1900cen: Santa Maria drayman 

4 births 4 living 

b. MO Feb 1850 (cen) 

d. Woodland, Yolo co 28 Dec 1912 @63/10/13; SM cem 

obit Jan 4 1913; Card of Thanks 

1900. Davisson & Bunce's big team were frightened by a big gate slamming to early Friday 
morning while the wagon was being unloaded at the rear of Fleisher's store, and they started 
out on a little run. Charlie Bunce stopped them before any damage occurred, further than 
tearing out a section of plank fence back of Fleisher's. -Apr 14 

1901. ad. Davisson & Bunce Pioneer Truck and Transfer Line Furniture & Piano Moving 
Dealers in ICE -Mar 30 

Davisson & Bunce will put on a truck and transfer line for freight between Guadalupe and Santa 
Maria in the near future. Watch for card of hauling days. -Apr 6 

Note: Charles Afred Bunce 1870-1941; see Quarterly 28:2Summer1996 

1909Dir: Davisson Mrs A rSo Lincoln st; James r same; Earl F stu r same 

Nicholson Harry, rancher; Mrs H 

1912. W E(sic) Davisson, formerly in the transfer business in this city, is seriously ill at a sanitarium in 
Woodland, owing to stroke of paralysis and not expected to live. His daughter, Mrs Harry 
Nicholson and husband are attending him leaving here Wednesday night. -Dec 28 

1913. Death Claims C A(sic) Davisson, former Santa Maria Business Man ... died Woodland Dec 
18@63; daughter Mrs Harry Nicholson; sons Earl and Louis in Los Angeles; son James, 
deceased. -Jan 4 

m. c1878; 

Almeda Marmara McHENRY b. Annally tp Sonoma co Dec 1860 

d. Oakland 24 Mar 1936 @75/2/23; SM cem 

obit Tue Apr 7 p.4; to Oakland 1920; 2 ch 2gch 

F. James McHenry c1829-

M. Sarah 0 c1831-c1875 

See ONT for related McHenrys 

1898. Mrs Davisson went to the Tepesquet Thursday to visit with her sister Mrs P 0 Tietzen. -June 18 

Note: Margaret McHenry m. 1883 Paul 0 Tietzen; see M/H; to Berkeley 1909 

1900. Mrs C O Davisson, Mrs P O Tietzen and James Davisson returned from Hueneme. -Sep 

1919. Mi~s Letha Davisson of San Luis Obispo is visiting her aunt Mrs Alia Davisson, E Church. -Dec 4 r 
Mrs Alia Davisson to go to Los Angeles after Christmas with son Lewis and wife. Dr Earl 

Davisson of Oakland, to arrive Dec 24 to spend Christmas holidays with his mother Mrs Alia 
Davisson and sister Mrs Harry Nicholson. -Dec 20 

ORANGE COUNTY CAL\FORNIA 
..... 



.. . 

3 

SMVGS PRESIDENT'S :MESSAGE 

I am sitting here at the computer attempting to put some thoughts together and sort of 
introduce some of you "new folk" to me. This is not my first time around as president of 
the organization that is so near and dear to the hearts of us "old timers". 

I joined back in 1977 or thereabouts. I was secretary first. After all, if you join an 
organization dedicated to a particular interest of yours, you need to give it your support 
and dedication. Way back then everything was pen and typewriters and phone calls (no 
computers or e-mail). We worked hard together; worked well with the wonderful 
genealogist at the Santa Maria Public Library; and had our library in the First United 
Methodist Church in downtown Santa Maria. 

Between then and now we have had the library in a smoked filled room at Airport Auto -
climbed up steps to that room on steps that no city/county inspector ever signed over as 
O.K. Small wonder we didn't break our necks or die from the fumes coming from the 
paint shop. Then we packed the books up and stored them. Many of you were with us 
then, and some of you have never seen the hbrary that is all OURS. That will change - we 
had some insurance issues to overcome before we could move back into First United 
Methodist Church again. 

What does all of this have to do with all of you and me? This is our Society!! Only we 
can make it all come together so it works. Nancy has carried the load of President, Vice 
President and did most of the programs. We appreciate her hard work but I plan on only 
doing the President's job. I need the help of each and every one of you. And we will be 
helping each other. In earlier years we operated on the "Buddy system" which means that 
every new member will be assigned to an old timer who will introduce you to Genealogy 
in Santa Maria and help get the new member feeling comfortable on their own. Probably 
the first couple of meetings will be introducing all of us to our "new" library digs. 

I, and the rest of the board members look forward to serving you and encouraging each of 
you in your quest for family history and records. Please, in return we ask that you say 
"YES" when asked to take a job. 

We will have many opportunities to get acquainted. Let's get started - NOW. 

Best wishes and good researching!!! "£,bnnie. fr-111,wldns 

NEW BOOKS IN SMVGS LIBRARY 

Confederate Pension Applications, 1881-1865 Oklahoma, 929 .30K 2 ; donated by 
member Paul Morris 

. . ~ . : ' ' 

Samta Maria Valley Genealogical Society Quarterly Vol. 35 No. 1 Spring Issue 



... 
5 

SANTAMARIA VALLEYPIONEERS-DAVISSON 

1. James Melville DAVISSON b. Solano co 10 April 1879 (obit) 1878(cen) 

2. Margie M DAVISSON 

d. Santa Maria 9 July 1909 @30/2/29; SM cem 

obit July 17 p. 1: SMVHS 1900; worked for San Francisco 
EXAMINER;to SM 1897; SMUHS 

b. (Yolo co) 31 Aug 1881 

d. Long Beach 16 Sep 1970 @89/1/15; SM cem 

obit Thu Sep 17; 20y LB; 2gch 5ggch 

m. at home of bride's mother Mrs H Davidson(sic) 23 Jan 1904 by Rev Wm Clague. -T 

Harry Roland NICHOLSON b. IA 1877; d. Long Beach 1969 

F: Ellis Harry Nicholson 1856-1937 

M: Agnes Elizabeth Hall 1858-1912 
See Quarterly 27:3 Fall 1995 

a. James R NICHOLSON 1905-1972 m. 1924 

Ariel Roberta GLINES 1905-1975 F: Robert Cassius Glines 1877-1933 

M: Cora Victoria Mccroskey 1878-1974 

1908-1990 m. 1927 

No issue 

b. Dorothy NICHOLSON 

Lemuel Elza Glines 

2ch 

1902-1962 brother of Ariel 

3. Louis.P DAVISSON 

1909 in El Centro 

1912 in Los Angeles 

b. CA June 1887 

d. Los Angeles co 29 Oct 1928 @42; spouse P 

1914. Mrs Louise(sic) Davisson from Los Angeles is visiting her sister-in-law Mrs Harry Nicholson. 
-Jan 17 

4. Earl Francis DAVISSON b. CA 1Jan1890 

1912 in Los Angeles d. Alameda co 5 Jan 1949@58/11/26; SM cem 

1916 attending Dental College, San Francisco 

1919. Earl Davisson recent graduate of College of Physicians & Surgeons, San Francisco. -May 12 

1936 in Oakland (?) 

m. 

Esther Raughilda -
ORANGE COUNTY CAUFORNJA 

b. CA 12A;i.~ALOGICAL SOCIETY 
d. Los Angeles co 2 June 1963 @65/2/2; SM cem 

Researcher: Barbara Cole, Santa Maria Valley Geneak>gical Society; P.O. Box 1215, Santa Maria CA 93456 
SMVGS Quarterly, Vol. 35 No. 1 Spring Issue 



6 

PIONEERS OF THE CALIFORNIA CENTRAL COAST -The DeNISE BROTHERS 

William Henry DeNISE 

1875 Paulson Dir: W H Sr, 

business SLO co; PO Cambria 

1880cen: San Simeon tp 

1890GR: 57 NY f Cambria; 

reg Sep 26 1887 

b. Montgomery co NY 28 May 1829; parents NY 

d. at home 1426 Nipomo st between Pismo & Buchon, 

San Luis Obispo 13 Mar 1906 @76/9/15; IOOF cem 

obits Trib Mar 14 (copied from bio T/W); Breeze Mar 15 

wid, son 2 dau; to CA 1854; Yolo, Sacramento 4y; Gold 

Hill NV 6y teaming; Santa Clara co 2y; San Jose 2y; 

1892GR: 63 NY 5'8 7/8 fair com- to SLO co 1871, 456a Santa Rosa Ck; retired to SLO 
plexion, grey eyes, grey hair 
both forefingers hands stiff f NY res SLO pct SL0#3 PO SLO; reg Aug 30 

1900cen: San Simeon tp 

1904GR: 74 SL0#4 

m. (San Jose) 30 Jan 1867 

Carrie N BROWN b. NY June 1852; F:NY; M:NJ 

1. William Conover DeNISE 

d. Watsonville 1 Feb 1932 @79; 1 OOF cem SLO 

obit DTel Wed Feb 3; son 2 dau 3gch; to Watsonville 
7y ago to live w/gdau Mrs S H Elliott 

b. (San Jose) 20 Jan 1868 

1890GR: 22 CA elk SL0#2 d. Contra Costa co 29 Jan 1954 

reg Mar 25 1890 

1892GR: 25 CA 5'81/2" light complexion blue eyes brown hair cloud in left eye elk 
res SLO pct SL0#4 PO SLO; reg Oct 11 

1900cen: w/parents 

1906. RE&lns w/W W Smithers 

1932 in Campbell CA 

m. nr Creston 15 July 1891, 034; wit: H M Knight, SLO; Rbt Steele, Creston 

Mattie STEELE b. KS 1862 

a. Neva DeNISE 

d. San Francisco 28 May 1898 @36; bur SLO 

notice Breeze Tue May 31; svc at res of G W McCabe 

F: James Barnes Steele 1837-1906 

M: 
b. (SLO co) 28 May 1894 

1900cen: w/gpar d. Santa Cruz co 2 July 1976 surname Elliott 

. ; ~ ::1932 Mrs:S:H,Elliott in Watsonville . 
;!, . . ~ .' . : ... : . \ . ' 

2. Came L DeNISE · b. (SLO co), 1872. 
'1 i ··"-'· ._, ··- . 

1906 in San Jose d. 

Research: Barbara Cole, Santa Maria Valley Gen~alogical ~oclety; P.O. Box 1215, Santa Maria CA 93456 
SMVGS Quarterly, Vol. 35 No. 1 Spring Issue 



7 

PIONEERS OF THE CALIFORNIA CENTRAL COAST - The DeNISE BROTHERS 

1932 in Oakland 

m. San Luis Obispo 15 Dec 1898, E357 

William John DUNSTAN b. Ml 15 Feb 1868 

1917 phbk; r359 Glendale d. Alameda co 4 Aug 1942 @74; M:Pearce 
av Oakland 

a. Charles DUNSTAN b. 

1932 in Oakland d. 

b. William DUIMS'IAN b. 

d. 1932 in Oakland 

3. Irene F DeNiSE b.(Cambria) June 1874 

1900cen: w/parents d. Sonoma co 26 Mar 1963 @88 surname Harvard 

1906 in SLO 

1932 in Ontario surname Harvard 

m. 1 Oct 1902 - -Santa Cruz SENTINEL 

Warren William SMITHERS b. (Cambria) Nov 1879 

1914Dir: Wm W (I rene) ins d. San Luis Obispo 31 Oct 1918 @38; IOOF cem 

& notary 848 Higuera, F: Amos J Smithers 1852-1933 

h1132 Chorro M: Ida Marcia Terrill 1856-1914 

WW SMITHERS General for Leffingwell-Terrill-Smithers see Cambria His Soc 
Insurance Broker 848 Higuera Street San Luis Obispo Cal 

Charles Sloan DeNISE 

1875 Paulson Dir: DeNice 

b. NY 7 Oct 1843; parents NY; m.@30 of SLO 

d. Santa Maria 23 Nov 1912 @69; SM cem 

C E(sic) f SLO co; PO Cambria 

1880cen: Santa Rosa st SLO 
stage driver 

1887. Los Alamos. DeNise's 
lease on Union Hotel ex-

Cruz, pired; back to J. Snyder. 
-May 14 

obit Nov 30; 40y SM; wid dau; to Cambria to brother's 

ranch; drove stage for Flint Bixby who had the through­
route Gilroy-Los Angeles. Clk Cosmopolitan hotel SM 

for E B Morris, became proprietor when Morris died; 
thence Snyder House Los Alamos; thence Santa 
Watsonville, Hoffman House; leased Hart House SM; 

then SLO Cosmopolitan (now St James); retired to SM 

1888. Sloan DeNise is in San Francisco to get furniture for the Cosmopolitan Hotel, San Luis 
Obisipo, which he recently rented. -Sep 

1889. Sloan DeNise, proprietor of the Cosmopolitan Hotel, SLO, passed through yesterday 
morning on his return from Los Olivos and Los Alamos, having gone down the day of 
the excursion. -May 4 

ad. ALAMO HOTEL SLOAN DENIS, PROP'R. Los Alamos, Santa Barbara Co, Cal. 
EXCELLENT ACCOMODATIONS For travelers and families. Table supplied 

Research: Barbara Cole, Santa Maria Valley Genealogical Society; P.O. Box 1215, Santa Maria CA 93456 
SMVGS Quarterly, Vol. 35 No. 1 Spring Issue 



8 

PIONEERS OF THE CALIFORNIA CENTRAL COAST- The DeNISE BROTHERS 

with the best the market affords. No pains have been spared in making this a 
first-class house. Large Sample Rooms on ground floor. Coach at all trains. -Oct 5 

Sloan DeNise of Los Alamos was in town Sunday. Mr Denise says Los Alamos will 
surely be the county seat of Olive county. Railroad Putnam is on Mr DeNise's 

blacklist for having asserted that the gentleman's name was formerly Dennis 
and changed to DeNise by the dictates of frivolous fashion. -SLO MIRROR in 
Los Alamos PROGRESS -Oct 19 

J W Tucker to take charge of the Cosmopolitan Hotel; he late of French Hotel. -Oct 26 

1890. Alamos Hotel, Sloan DeNise, Prop 

1894. Hart House Changes Management... Hart to DeNise & Kunle. -Jan 6 

1898. Sloan DeNise and wife are in Arroyo Grande straightening and cleaning up the old 
Ryan Hotel. When they open, Arroyo people will have cause to rejoice.-Jan 29 
Mr Sloan DeNise of Arroyo Grande is in SLO today. -BREEZE (June 1?) 

Note: for history of Ryan's hotel see Madge 235ff 

1902. Sloan DeNise is getting the Rice House in shape-open soon. -May 

1903. Sloan DeNise to take charge of the Commercial Hotel Oct 1 ... has conducted hotels at 
different times in many towns in this part of the state ... has lived at Santa Maria where 
for a time he conducted the Hart House. -Sep 27 

1904GR: Sloan DeNise 58 SL0#3 

1909Dir: rancher W Main Santa Maria; Mrs C 

1910 cen: 210 W Main, Santa Maria, his second marriage, her first; 1 birth 1 living 

m. Cambria 1 O Feb 187 4 by 0 S Palmer, A 180; wit: Elias Conway, Cambria; 
Fannie Fine, Cambria 

1912:pall bearers: John Boyd, R L Jones, Chas Black, A McNeil, Geo Trott, Thomas Preisker 

Caroline Fl NE b. Sonoma co 18 Jan 1850; m. @24 of SLO 

d. Berkeley 14Feb1938 @83; SM cem 

obit Tue Feb 15 p.1; gdau, 3 gsons all Berkeley 
dau d.1934 

F: Irby Hoyt Fine 1821-1879 

M: Mary Elizabeth 1829-1920 

m.21887 Morgan B Martin 1826-1898 

1904. Mrs C S DeNise SLO wit to m. of John S Logan, Los Alamos, Leona C Holt, SM 

1910. Twins 60th birthday: Mrs C S DeNise, SM, Mrs Fred Engles, SLO; born Sonoma co 
first whites after the raising of the Bear Flag. -SLO TELEGRAM in SM TIMES Jan 22 

1914Dir: Caroline wid Sloane h503 W Main SM 

1925Dir: hskpr r503 W Main 

1. Edna DeNISE b. (Cambria) 1874; m. @20 of SM 

Research: Barbara Cole, Santa Maria Valley Genealogical Society; P.O. Box 1215, Santa Maria CA 93456 
SMVGS Quarterly, Vol. 35 No. 1 Spring Issue 



9 

PIONEERS OF THE CALIFORNIA CENTRAL COAST-The DeNISE BROTHERS 

d. at home Oakland 30 Jan 1934 @5917/22; SM cem 
obit Wed Jan 31 p.4; 3 sons dau; mother w/ 

m. Hart House 7am 25Dec1894 by CH Lawrence ME; wit: Alvin W Cox, father. 
They left on train for Oakland to attend m. of J G Black. -T 

Arthur Elmer COX b. Santa Maria valley (or MO?) Aug 1873; m. @21 

1894. elk Hart House 

bio M/H 860: rancher, 

PCRR, Asst PM 

1900cen: SM f 1 birth 

1906Dir: rancher 1m nw 

d. at home Oakland 6May1924 50/8/21; SM cem 

obit Wed May 7 p.1; 3 sons dau; bro Chester B Cox, SM 

F; Alvin Warren/Warner Cox 1843-1951 

M: Mary A Powers 1852-1922 

1909Dir; rancher nw cor city limits; Mrs 

1910cen; W Stillwell st SM 

1914Dir: Arthur f n end Elizabeth av SM 

1920cen: N Bwy 

1922-3Dir: Arthur E f rAlvin st 

1924. Mrs Arthur Cox of Oakland, sons Sherwood and Roswell, visiting her mother Mrs 
Sloane(sic) DeNise. -Mon July 21 

1934. pall bearers: Walter E Smith, Rell Laughlin, Chas F Black, Jas W Herron, Dudley D 
Brady, Paul Fox 

a. Orville E COX b. nr SM 27 Jan 1900 (T) 

1949 in San Leandro 

b. Iola Frances COX 

c. Zetta COX 

d. Alameda co 28July1977@77 

b. SM 7 Aug 1902 (T) 

d. SM 27 Nov 1902 @3m20d; SM cem (T) 

b. SM 25 June 1904 

1924 single d. 

1938 Berk~ley CA surname Dunsten(sic) 

1949 Jacksonville OR surname Dunsten(sic) 

(William Dunstan b. 29 Dec 1899; d. Medford OR Feb 197 4; SS#548-03-8324 CA) 

d. Roswell W COX b. SM Dec 1908 

d. buried Jan 191949@40/1/3 SM cem 

obit Jan 7 p. 7; "returned war dead"; sis bro 

e. Sherwood Francis COX b. SM 5 Aug 1912 

d. Shasta co 9 Oct 1942 •@30/2/4; bur Dec 19 SM cem 

,- .... s .• ' .-·, 

~ ' I • ' 

Research: Barbara Cole, Santa Maria~alley.Genealagical Society; P.O. Box 1215, Santa Maria CA 93456 
SMVGS Quarterly, Vol. 35 No. 1 Spring Issue 



Davisson Family 10 

PIONEER.S - DA YISSON - DENISE 

R.EFER.ENCES 

M/H=Morrison & Haydon, History of San Luis Obispo County and Environs, 1917 
ONl=Ontiveros, San Ramon Chapel Pioneers, 1990 
T=Santa Maria TIMES; all obituaries and articles/social events from SM TIMES unless otherwise 

attributed 
T/W=Thompon & West, History of San Luis Obispo County 1883 
Madge=According to Madge. Early Times in South San Luis Obispo County And The Arroyo Grande 

Valley, Ditmas, 1983 
San Luis Obispo newspapers: Tribune, Daily Telegram, Breeze 

ABBR.EVIA TIONS: 

a=acres b.=born; cem=cemetery; cen=census; ch=children; co=county; d.=died; 
Dir-Directory; f =farmer; F=father; gch=grandchildren; gdau=granddaughter; 
GR=Great Register of Voters; m.=married; M=mother; nr=near; PCRR=Pacific Coast Railroad 
pct-precinct; reg=registered; r/res=residence/resided; Re&ln-Real Estate & Insurance 
SMUHS=Santa Maria Union High School tp=township; w/=with; wit.=witness(es); y=years 

SUR.NAME INDEX 

Bixby, 7 
Black, 8, 9 
Boyd, 8 
Brady, 9 

Dunstan, 7, 9 
Elliott, 6 
Engels/Engles, 8 
Fine, 8 

Harvard, 7 
Holt, 8 
Jones, 8 
Knight, 6 
Kunle, 8 
Laughlin, 9 
Lawrence, 9 
Leffingwell , 7 
Logan, 8 
Martin, 8 

McCabe, 6 
Mccroskey, 5 
McHenry, 4 
McNeil, 8 
Morris, 7 
Nicholson, 4, 5 
Palmer, 8 
Powers, 8 
Preisker, 8 
Putnam 

Rice, 8 
Ryan,8 
Smith, 9 
Smithers, 6, 7 
Snyder, 7 
Steele, 6 
Terrill, 7 
Tietzen, 4 
Trott, 8 
Tucker, 8 

Brown, 6 
Bunce, 4 
Clague, 5 
Conway, 8 
Cox, 9 
Davisson, 4, 5 
DeNise, 6, 7, 8, 9 

CALIFORNIA 

Fleisher, 4 
Flint , 7 
Fox,9 
Glines, 5 
Hall, 5 
Hart, 7, 8,9 
Herron, 9 

Alameda co, 5, 7, 9 
Berkeley, 8 
Oakland, 4, 5, 7, 9 
San Leandro, 9 

Contra Costa co, 6 
Imperial co, El Centro, 5 
Los Angeles co, 5 

Long Beach, 5 
Los Angeles, 4, 7 

Sacramento co, 6 
San Bernardino co, Ontario, 7 
San Francisco, 5, 6, 7 
San Luis Obispo co, 6 

Arroyo Grande, 8 
Cambria, 6, 7, 8 
Creston, 6 

LOCATION INDEX 

CALIFORNIA, cont.. 
San Luis Obispo, 4, 6, 7 
San Simeon, 6 

Santa Barbara co 
Guadalupe, 4 
Los Alamos, 7, 8 
Los Olivos, 7 
Santa Maria, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9 
Tepequet, 4 

Santa Clara co 
Campbell, 6 
Gilroy, 7 
San Jose, 6 

Santa Cruz co, 6, 7 
Watsonville, 6 

Shasta co, 9 
Solano co, 5 

CALIFORNIA, cont.. 
Sonoma co, 7, 8 

Annallytp, 4 
Ventura co 

Hueneme, 4 
Yolo co, 4, 5, 6 

Woodland, 4 

KANS AS, 6 
MISSOURI, 9 
NEVADA, 6; 

Gold Hill,6 
NEW YORK,6 

Montgomeiy co, 6 
OREGON 

Jacksonville, 9 
Medford, 9 

ORANGE COUf\,TV CALIFORNIA 
Researcher: Barbara Cole, Santa M,aria Valley Gen· I 1 ....... nrraru ........ 

SMVGS Quarterly, Vol. 35 No. 1 Spring Issue 

.-


